

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-474

VICTOR TONY JONES,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Litigation Director
Florida Bar #0066850**

**CRAIG J. TROCINO
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar #996270**

**Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel (954) 713-1284
Fax (954) 713- 1299**

COUNSEL FOR MR. JONES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTv

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT

MR. JONES’ CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION WHERE THEY ARE PREDICATED UPON A TRIAL PROCEEDING THAT WAS MARRED BY THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE THE FACTS DETAILING SUCH INEFFECTIVENESS HAVE NOT BEEN ADEQUATELY ANALYZED PURSUANT TO ESTABLISHED UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN PORTER V. MCCOLLUM.....15

 A. *Porter v. McCollum*.15

 B. Mr. Jones’s *Porter* claim is cognizable under *Witt* and rule 3.85118

 C. *Porter* is not limited to its facts.27

 D. *Porter* requires a re-evaluation of Mr. Jones’s postconviction claims.....30

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	26
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776, 785 (1987)	34, 39
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997).....	3
<i>Central Waterworks, Inc. v. Town of Century</i> , 754 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	14
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	19
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987)	22
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	21, 22
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 52 U.S. __ (November 29, 2010).....	
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	19
<i>Grossman v. Dugger</i> , 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997).....	29
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	13, 18
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	13, 18, 21, 23
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	3
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668, 669 (Fla. 1993).....	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 202 (1995).....	2
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003).....	3, 31

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007).....	3
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	14, 26, 34, 53
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	20
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	28, 31
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	27
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	passim
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 39 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2010)	27, 28
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	29, 30
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3266 (2010)	passim
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	28
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991).....	42
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	29, 30
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	14, 21, 22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 525 (2003).....	42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	33, 53
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2254(d).....	15, 16
